	DEPARTMENT OF HEAD		SERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE N		JG ADMINISTRATION	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
60 Eighth Stree			10/15/2013 - 10/23/ FEINUMBER	/2013*
	0309 Fax: (404) 253-1202		3010433194	
	mation: www.fda.gov/oc/indu	stry .	•	
TO: Ms. Wendy	ownow REPORT ISSUED L. Haun, R.Ph., Owner		2 (1000) 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 10	
Rive Ridge Pha	rmacy and Compounding .	2601 Blue R	idan Pond	2
Center	index and compounding .		500 - Carlotta (1990-1990)	
CITY, STATE, ZP CODE, COUNTRY	2602	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INS		¥
Raleigh, NC 2	7607	Producer of	Sterile Drug Produc	its
observations, and do no observation, or have im- action with the FDA rep	servations made by the FDA representative(s) of represent a final Agency determination regardenested, or plan to implement, corrective apresentative(s) during the inspection or submet FDA at the phone number and address about	arding your compliant action in response to the contraction in the complete the com	nce. If you have an objection reg o an observation, you may discus	arding an s the objection or
DURING AN INSPECTION	ON OF YOUR FIRM I OBSERVED:	- F 1803 F		11 10 × 1111
OBSERVATION 1			ii	
Aseptic processing ar positive pressure.	reas are deficient regarding air supply the	at is filtered throug	gh high-efficiency particulate	air filters under
Specifically,	r			
	o establish an adequate air supply essure in the aseptic processing are	The state of the s		late air filters
	that provides ISO 5 conditions where the room air			rs, is located
the rest of the faci	essure differential between the und ility. Additionally, there is no means and the unclassified carpeted results.	asurement devi		
caulked ceilings to	o promote cleanability. The surfactions between each of the drop ce	ces of the ceilir		ous, with the
OBSERVATION 2	8	施 遊 報		
Aseptic processing are aseptic conditions.	reas are deficient regarding the system fo	or cleaning and dis	infecting the room and equip	ment to produce
Specifically,			N	
	ммоугеку эккитике Viviana Matta, Investigator	lleurene	Math	10/23/2013

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 1 OF 6 PAGES

		T OF HEALTH AND HUMAN S	ERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO		OD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
60 Eighth St	ceet NE			/2013*
Atlanta, GA			FEI NUMBER	
	61 Fax: (404) 253-1202		3010433194	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIOU	ormation: www.fda.gov/	oc/ moustry	<u> </u>	
TO: Ms. Wen	dy L. Haun, R.Ph., Own	ner		
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	2 3 4 4 5 5 5 6 5 6 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	
A 1 35.55 135 135 135 135 135 135 135 135 135 1	narmacy and Compoundin	g 2601 Blue R	idge Road .	
Center cny, state, zip code, cour	TRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INS	PECTED	
Raleigh, NC	27607		Sterile Drug Produ	cts
2. There are no spo	ords documenting (b) (4) cleaning oricidal cleaning agents used inside an aning/maintenance records documenting	ide the ISO 5 (b) (4) to disinfect inside	e the ISO 5 (b) (4).	(b) (4)
	ed to prevent microbiological con n of the sterilization process.	ntamination of drug products	purporting to be sterile do n	ot include
There are no r product.	nedia fills conducted by the fi	rm to ensure that the prod	cedures used can produce	a sterile
- Marie - Mari	ional flow of air in the ISO ch as smoke studies) under	to the second se	ot been confirmed throu ensure adequacy for use	—
•	not performed eproducts. For example, the firm has not ever con		(b) (4) utilized for to after aseptic (b) (4).	^{(b) (4)} filling ^{(b) (4)} all
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	11		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Viviana Matta, Invest		ero Metha	10/23/2013
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERV	ATIONS	PAGE 2 OF 6 PAGES

		OF HEALTH AND HUMAN S AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	SERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE	NUMBER	THE DROG REMINISTRATION	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
60 Eighth Str		24	10/15/2013 - 10/23	/2013*
Atlanta, GA	30309 1 Fax:(404) 253-1202		3010433194	T Was
	rmation: www.fda.gov/oc	/industry	5010430134	
			<u> </u>	19.2.20
TO: Ms. Wend	ly L. Haun, R.Ph., Owner	STREET ADDRESS		
	armacy and Compounding	2601 Blue R	idge Road .	
Center				
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INS	50000000000000000000000000000000000000	PROPERTY NAME OF THE PARTY OF T
Raleigh, NC	27607	Producer of	Sterile Drug Produ	cts
and followed. Specifically, 1. There is no re Papaverine HCl prepared in the p documentation of finished product 2. There is no en the ISO 5 area co there is no perso 3. There was no annual recertific	d to prevent microbiological contains ecord documenting the asepti 30mg/ml and Phentolamine in bharmacy from non-sterile con letailing that these products a	c processing of sterile 10mg/2ml injectable imponents and there is to conducted by the firm to ble viable and non vity the firm to assess the particles in the ISO 04/10/12, 10/23/12, and the particles in the ISO 04/10/12, and the particles in the ISO 04/10/1	e drug products. For exastock solution components no written procedure of reate Trimix and QuadNote ensure that the environmentable particle levels. Ad the operator's work pract of the opera	ample, ants are or dix injectable ment inside ditionally, ices. ag the semi-
ISO 5.	nd packaging of components	are not distincted pi	not to infloduction into	ine
			(%)	1
	9			
OBSERVATION !	3	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Written records are	not made of investigations into the	failure of a batch or any	of its components to meet sp	ecifications.
Specifically,				
For example, sar follows:	mples were sent to	(b) (4) for p	otency testing and resul	ts were as
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	11	, ,	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Viviana Matta, Investi	gator Nun	ene llette	10/23/2013
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERV	/ATIONS	PAGE 3 OF 6 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HE	CALTH AND HUMAN	\$1 TANDON (1911) (1917) (1917)
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	*	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
60 Eighth Street NE		10/15/2013 - 10/23/2013*
Atlanta, GA 30309		FEINUMBER
(404) 253-1161 Fax: (404) 253-1202		3010433194
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/ind	dustry	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
TO: Ms. Wendy L. Haun, R.Ph., Owner		
FIRMMAKE	STREET ADDRESS	
Blue Ridge Pharmacy and Compounding	2601 Blue	Ridge Road .
Center		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT II	NSPECTED
Raleigh, NC 27607	Producer o	f Sterile Drug Products

Sample Number	Chemical	Potency
(b) (4)	Alprostadil	137%
(b) (4)	Papaverine Hydrochloride	120%
(b) (4)	Phentolamine Mesylate	87.3%
(b) (4)	Papaverine Hydrochloride	66.7%

No investigation was conducted to determine the root cause of these out of specification results and all sampled lots were distributed.

OBSERVATION 6

Each batch of drug product purporting to be sterile and pyrogen-free is not laboratory tested to determine conformance to such requirements.

Specifically,

The firm does not routinely perform sterility or endotoxin testing on their sterile injectable products.

- 1. The firm has not performed sterility or endotoxin testing for any of the QuadMix (papaverine, phentolamine, alprostadil and atropine) injectable, PGE (prostaglandin E-1) injectable and cyclosporin ophthalmic eye drug products produced by the firm. For example, from 07/15/13 to 08/23/13, approximately lots of PGE injectables were released and no sterility or endotoxin testing was conducted prior to release.
- 2. The firm has not conducted endotoxin testing for any of the Trimix (papaverine, phentolamine and alprostadil) injections produced and only three of the lots produced have been tested for sterility. For example, from 07/15/13 to 08/23/13, approximately lots of Trimix injectables were released and no sterility or endotoxin testing was conducted prior to release.

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE DATE ISSUED Ulluane Welk SEE REVERSE 10/23/2013 OF THIS PAGE FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

DEPARTMENT OF HE	ALTH AND HUMAN RUG ADMINISTRATION	(Commercial Commercial
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE MUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
60 Eighth Street NE		10/15/2013 - 10/23/2013*
Atlanta, GA 30309		FEINUMBER
(404) 253-1161 Fax: (404) 253-1202		3010433194
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/ind	dustry	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
TO: Ms. Wendy L. Haun, R.Ph., Owner		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	2017 VI (184)
Blue Ridge Pharmacy and Compounding	2601 Blue 1	Ridge Road .
Center	F	ASS.
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT IN	NSPECTED
Raleigh, NC 27607	Producer of	f Sterile Drug Products

OBSERVATION 7

Written production and process control procedures are not documented at the time of performance.

Specifically,

- 1. Lot numbers for drug components utilized in the compounding of Dr. Leatherman's Triple Rx Injectable, with lot number 06242013@4 and expiration date 09/22/13, were not documented at the time of performance in the pertinent Logged Formula Worksheets as confirmed by the firm's owner. According to the owner, drug component lot number data documented on the logged formula worksheets does not reflect the actual lots used for the finished drug product, but rather the lot numbers of drug components on hand during a recent audit.
- 2. Drug product compounding steps are not delineated in the logged formula worksheets and documented at the time of performance.

OBSERVATION 8

There is no written testing program designed to assess the stability characteristics of drug products.

Specifically,

The firm has not established a stability program. In addition, there is no stability data including sterility data to support the current expiration dates of up to 90 days assigned to sterile injectable products. For example, beyond use dates are established in the logged formula worksheets as: "60 days after compounding date" or "90 days after compounding date".

OBSERVATION 9

Clothing of personnel engaged in the processing of drug products is not appropriate for the duties they perform.

Specifically,

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Viviana Matta, Inv	vestigator Ulwans Meth	10/23/2013
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLUTE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 5 OF 6 PAGES

STRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DRUG ADMINISTRA	IAN SERVICES	
O Eighth Street NE	o	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10/15/2013 - 10/23/2013	*
tlanta, GA 30309		FEI NUMBER	
404) 253-1161 Fax: (404) 253-1202	The state of the s	3010433194	
ndustry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/i	ndustry	c	
O: Ms. Wendy L. Haun, R.Ph., Owner			
lue Ridge Pharmacy and Compounding	STREET ADDRESS	e Ridge Road	
enter			
ry, этате, zup code, country aleigh, NC 27607	Producer of Sterile Drug Products		12/3
The compounding pharmacist engaged in asepti pace stated a single pair of non-sterile vinyl glo uring aseptic processing.	(CE) (CE)	7.7 V/A	
)/15/2013(Tuc), 10/16/2013(Wed), 10/17/2013(Thu), 10/21/20	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
2000° 14			
		•	
		÷.	